March 25, 2021

VIA EMAIL and COURIER

Borough of Jenkintown

Attn: Shelby Smith (ssmith@jenkintownboro.com)
700 Summit Avenue

Jenkintown, PA 19046

Re: 610 (L) Jenkintown Land Holdings, LLC — Conditional Use Application
610 York Road, Jenkintown, PA 19380 (Parcel No. 10-00-05364-008)

Dear Shelby:

It was a

pleasure speaking with you last week and I look forward to working with you and the Borough throughout

the review process. As previously discussed, enclosed are the following in connection with 610 (L) Jenkintown Land Holdings,
LLC’s Application for a Conditional Use, pursuant to Section 181- 57(B) of the Zoning Ordinance, to install a double sided
off-premises advertising sign at 610 York Road, Jenkintown, PA, 19046, Jenkintown Borough, Montgomery County, PA

(“Property”):
1.
2.

3.

In additi

A completed Conditional Use Application.
A copy of the Deed for the Property.

A copy of the Lease Agreement between 610 (L) Jenkintown Land Holdings, LLC and Jenkins Court Realty
Co., LP., the owner of the Property.

Signed and Sealed Site Plans (5 Sets).

Structure drawings (5 Sets);

Shop/Cabinet drawings along with calculations for the displays (5 Sets);

USB Flash Drive with electronic copies of all submitted documents and plans.

A check in the amount of $400.00 made payable to Borough of Jenkintown representing payment for the
Conditional Use Application Fee.

A check in the amount of $5000.00 made payable to Borough of Jenkintown representing payment for the
Escrow for the Conditional Use Application for 610 York Road review process.

on, | have provided the courier with an additional copy of this cover letter. Kindly timestamp the additional

copy of the cover letter and/or provide the courier with (timestamped) proof of receipt of the submitted Application and any
receipts for submitted payments. Any questions please don’t hesitate to contact me (heather@catalystex.com) at (717) 379-
2622 and/or Patrick Wolfington (patrick @catalystex.com) at (610) 716-0907.

Sincerely,

/\Uautuﬁ[ i

Heather Havener

610 (L) Jenkintown Land Holdings, LLC
O: (610) 981-1880
C: (717) 379-2622

No warranty or representation, express or implied, is made as to the accuracy of the information contained herein, and same is submitted subject to errors, omissions, or other conditions,
withdrawal without notice, and to any special conditions imposed by our principals. Confirmation of such information may be obtained by contacting our office.



BOROUGH OF JENKINTOWN
CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION

Date Submitted March 25. 2021

Name of Development N/A
Address/Location 610 York Road, Jenkintown, PA 19046

Name, Address & Phone No. of:
Applicant g1

Land Owner Jenkins QQ] it Bgauy Co_l E *See enrlnﬁpd Deed
Equitable Land Owner _610 (1) Jenkintown | and Holdings, 1| C, 3400 West Chester Pike,_Suite 100, Newtown Square, PA 19073

*See enclosed Lease Agreement

Title of Plan Submitted Partial Boundary & Topographic Survey

Plan Type: Land Development Minor Land Development Cond. Use X

Plan Status: Sketch Preliminary Final X

Plan Dated March 18, 2021

Name, Address & Phone No. of:

Engineer DPK Consulting, LLC 220 Old New Brunswick Road, Suite 201, Piscataway, NJ 08854 - (732) 764-0100
Architect

Attorney P

Gateway
Zoning District (s) Commercial ~ Block & Unit No. Parcel No. 10-00-05364-008

Tract Area in Acres 7.91 Acres No. of Proposed Lots/Bldgs.

Give brief narrative of proposed use of land/buildings. Commercial applications include building square
footage and specific uses; residential applications include number of lots and amount of dwelling unit

types: _Install a double sided off-premises advertising sign at 610 York Road as allowed pursuant to Section
181- 57(B) of the Zoning Ordinance.

Tenure: Sale Rent Condominium Unknown

State any requirements of the Zoning Code and Subdivision and Land Development regulations that are not
complied with and reason for noncompliance: N/A

The undersigned hereby makes application for approval of plan type indicated above, under provisions of
the Code of The Bowugh of Jenkintown, Chapter 160, and any supplements and amendments thereto.

/ 7 S / e
/‘ {-L(‘";",.///"//v‘f/"f
_ (Slgnatlue of Applicant) _ (Signature of Land Owner)
Patrick Wolfington, Authorized Representative Patrick Wolfington, Authorized Representative

610 (L) Jenkintown Land Holdings, LLC OVER 610 (L) Jenkintown Land Holdings, LLC




Application is complete and accepted by Date
FEE Receipt #

Twenty (20) copies of the Plan must be submitted with this application. Additional copies may be needed if
major revisions are required. Plan size should be no larger than 24” x 36”.

NOTE: FAILURE TO FULLY COMPLETE THE APPLICATION COULD BE CAUSE FOR ITS
REJECTION.




CUSTOMERS BANK 5422
CustomersBank.com

60-207/313

CATALYST OUTDOOR ADVERTISING LLC o '?ﬁgn
3400 W CHESTER PIKE STE 100 EHECK ARMOR
NEWTOWN SQUARE, PA 18073
3/25/2021
PRI THE  Borough of Jenkintown TR | $ **400.00
Four Hundred and 00/1oottittﬂﬁttttﬁ**t*ltttttﬁ*k*thmﬁmmtmmﬂmt“*"ﬂ'*iﬂ*wtmi DOLLARS

Borough of Jenkintown

/I ==

MEMO b )
610 York Road — Conditional Use Application Fee

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

|
5!

Photo Safe Deposit®

~
(o]

s Dotails on Back.

CATALYST OUTDOOR ADVERTISING LLC

Borough of Jenkintown
1301 - WIP - Structure Costs

Customers Operating 610 York Road — Conditional Use Application Fe

CATALYST OUTDOOR ADVERTISING LLC

Borough of Jenkintown
1301 - WIP - Structure Costs

Customers Operating 610 York Road ~ Conditional Use Application Fe

5422

3/25/2021
400.00

400.00

5422

3/25/2021
400.00

400.00



CUSTOMERS BANK 542 1

CustomersBank.com
CATALYST OUTDOOR ADVERTISING LLC s
3400 W CHESTER PIKE STE 100 LRSS Ay
NEWTOWN SQUARE, PA 18073 3/25/2021

PAY TO THE i -
SO Borough of Jenkintown 1 $ 5,000.00

Five Thousand and 00/100**iﬂmﬁtﬁ**"*i**t**"ﬁ"**ﬁ*itt*'ﬁin**ﬁtﬁi"mkmm*‘mﬁmﬂ*mwﬁt

DOLLARS

Borough of Jenkintown

MEMO UTHORIZED SIGNATURE ——
610 York Road Escrow for Conditional Use App B 1
CATALYST OUTDOOR ADVERTISING LLC 5421
Borough of Jenkintown 3/25/2021
1301 - WIP - Structure Costs 5,000.00
Customers Operating 610 York Road Escrow for Conditional Use App 5,000.00
CATALYST OUTDOOR ADVERTISING LLC 5421
Borough of Jenkintown 3/25/2021
1301 - WIP - Structure Costs 5,000.00
Customers Operating 610 York Road Escrow for Conditional Use App 5,000.00

s Details on Back. g Photo Safe Deposit®



RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

Cne Montgomery Plaza

Swede and Airy Streets ~ Suite 303

P.O. Box 311 ~ Narristown, PA 19404

Office: (610} 278-3289 ~ Fax: (610) 273-3869

DEED BK 6024 PG 00428 to 00434
INSTRUMENT # : 2016090542
RECORDED DATE: 11/21/2016 11:44:03 AM

i

3408621-00220

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD

OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE

Page 1 of 7

Document Type: Deed

Transaction #: 3478324 - 6 Doc(s)

Document Date: 10/27/2016 Document Page Count: &
Reference Info: Operator Id: ebossard
RETURN TO: (Simplifile) PAID BY:

First American Title Ins Co PHILADELPHIA

Two Liberty Place, Suite 3010 50 S. 16th Street
Philadelphia, PA 12102

(215) 606-3627

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INS CO PHILADELPHIA

* PROPERTY DATA:

Parcel ID #: 10-00-05364-00-8
Address: 610 YORK RD
PA
Municipality: Jenkintown Borough (100%)
School District: Jenkintown

* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT{S):

CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT: $7,600,000.00
TAXABLE AMOUNT: $7,600,000.00

FEES / TAXES:

Recording Fee:Deed $95.00
Additional Pages Fee $4.00
Additional Names Fae $2.00
Affordable Housing Pages $8.00
Affordable Housing Names £8.00
State RTT $76,000.00
Jenkintown Borougn RTT $38,000.00
Jenkintown School District RTT $38,000.00

Totak: $152,117.00

DEED BK 5024 PG 00428 to 00434
Recorded Date: 11/21/2016 11:44:03 AM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.
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/fff\a"’EHYG““\@ Jeanne Sor
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Recorder of Deeds

Revl 2016-01-29

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

NOTE: If document data differs from cover sheet, document data always supersedes.
"COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DDCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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623347
Record and Relurn To:
First American Title Company Insuronee Ca.
Two Liberty Ploce, Suite 3010
50 Scuth 16th Street
Phitodelphia, PA 19102

Prepared by:

Quilling, Selander, Lownds, Winslett & Moser, PC
2001 Bryan Street, Suite 1800

Dallas, Texas 75201

Phone: 214-880-2100

File No. 3389.1459

After Recording Return To:

First American Title Insurance Company
Nationai Commercial Services

1850 K St. N'W, Ste. 1050

Washington, DC 20006

Attention: Dan Lopez, Esq.

Tax Parcel No. 10-00-05364-00-8

DEED BK 6024 PG 00429

MONTCO

MONTGOMERY CCUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
10-00-05364-00-8  JENKINTOWN BOROUGH

810 YORK RD

510 OLD YORK ROAD HOLDINGS LP $15.00
B0O10 L U001 4336 11/21/2016 JG

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

o Lo oy

610 Old York Road Holdings Limited Partnership, a Maryland limited partnership (Grantor),
whose mailing address is c/o CWCapital Asset Management LLC, 7501 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 500
West Bethesda, Maryland 20814, for and in consideration of the sum of SEVEN MILLION SIX
HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($7,600,000.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged from Jenkins Court Realty
Co., L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership (Grantee), whose mailing address is 120 Huntingdon Pike,
Lower Level Suite 100, Rockledge, Pennsyivania 19046, has GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED,
and by these presemts does GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY, unto Grantee, the following described

property:
(@

(i1)

That certain real property in Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, which is
described on: Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the
“Land™);

All buildings, structures, utility lines, utility facilities, wtilify improvements,
street and drainage improvements, and other improvements of any kind or nature

1
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located in, on, or under the Land (all of the foregoing being referred to herein
collectively as the “Improvements™); and

(i)  All appurtenances benefiting or pertaining 1o the Land or the Improvements,
including, without limitation, all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all
development and utility rights and permits benefiting the Land and all streets,
alleys, rights-of-way, or easements adjacent to or benefiting the Land, and all
strips or pieces of iand abutting, bounding, or adjacent to the Land (ail of the
foregoing being referred to herein collectively as the “Appurtenances™).

The Land, Improvements and Appurtenances are collectively referred to herein
as the “Property™.

This conveyance is made and accepted subject and subordinate to (i) the lien of non-delinguent
taxes, assessments and other usual and customary charges assessed against the owners of real property in
the state in which the Land is located, (ii) the rights of tenants under unrecorded leases, (iii) building and
zoning laws, codes and regulations affecting the Property, including all proffers, special exceptions,
conditions, site plan approvals, and other similar matters, if any, relating to the zoning of the Property,
and (iv) the matters listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference
(collectively, the “Permitted Exceptions™).

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property, together with all and singular the rights and
appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto Grantee, and Grantee's successors or assigns, forever;
and, subject to all of the matters set forth or referred to herein, Grantor does hereby bind itself and its
successors to WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the Property, subject to the
Permitied Exceptions, unto Grantee, Grantee's successors and assigns, against every person whomsoever
lawfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof, by, through or under Grantor, but not
otherwise; provided, however that this conveyance is made by Grantor and accepted by Grantee subject to
the Permitted Exceptions.

GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT GRANTOR HAS NOT MADE AND DOES NOT MAKE ANY
REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE PHYSICAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, OR ANY OTHER
MATTER AFFECTING OR RELATED TO THE PROPERTY. GRANTEE EXPRESSLY AGREES
THAT TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE PROPERTY IS CONVEYED
“AS IS” AND “WITH ALL FAULTS”, AND GRANTOR EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, AND GRANTEE
ACKNOWLEDGES AND ACCEPTS THAT GRANTOR HAS DISCLADMED, ANY AND ALL
REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES OR GUARANTIES OF ANY KIND, ORAL OR WRITTEN,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED (EXCEPT AS TO TITLE AS HEREIN PROVIDED AND LIMITED)
CONCERNING THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, () THE VALUE,
CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY, HABITABILITY, MARKETABILITY, PROFITABILITY,
SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE OF THE PROPERTY, (ii)
THE MANNER OR QUALITY OF THE CONSTRUCTION OR MATERIALS, IF ANY,
INCORPORATED INTO THE CONSTRUCTION, OF ANY IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PROPERTY;
AND (iii) THE MANNER OF REPAIR, QUALITY OF REPAIR, STATE OF REPAIR OR LACK OF
REPAIR OF ANY SUCH IMPROVEMENTS. BY GRANTEE'S ACCEPTANCE OF THIS DEED,
GRANTEE REPRESENTS THAT GRANTEE HAS MADE (i) ALL INSPECTIONS OF THE
PROPERTY TO DETERMINE ITS VALUE AND CONDITION DEEMED NECESSARY OR
APPROPRIATE BY GRANTEE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, INSPECTIONS FOR THE
PRESENCE OF ASBESTOS, PESTICIDE RESIDUES, HAZARDOUS WASTE AND OTHER
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND (ii) INVESTIGATIONS TO DETERMINE WHETHER ANY
PORTION OF THE PROPERTY LIES WITHIN ANY FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS DETERMINED
BY THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS OR OTHER APPLICABLE AUTHORITY.

[Signature Page Follows]
2
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DEED BK 6024 PG 00431
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1, EXECUTED AND DELIVERED, dated as of*b day ot:ﬁch:balr 2016 to. be effective as of the
1 day of Gctober, 2016. - T
Netmby-

GRANTOR:

610 OId York Road Holdings Limited Partnership,

a Maryland limited partnership

By: 610 Old York Road General Partner Holdings,
LLC, 2 Maryland limited Jiability company, its
General Partner

By:  Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the
Registered Holders of Credit Suisse First Boston
Mortgage  Securities Corp., Commercial
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2001-CF2  (the  “Trust™), its  Sole

" Member/Manager

By:  CWCapital Asset Management LLC, a Delawere
limited liability company, solely in its capacity
as Special Servicer to the Trust

By: W
Demetrios Morakis, Senior Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MARYLAND §
§
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY  §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Demetrics
Morakis, a Sepior Vice President of CWCapital Asset Management LLC, the special servicer to Wells
Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustes for the Registered Holders of Credit Swisse First Boston Mortgage
Securities Corp., Commnercial Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2001-CF2, the Sole
Member/Manager of 610 Old York Road General Partoer Holdings, LLC, a Maryland lirnited Hability
company, the General Partmer of 610 Old York Road Holdings Limited Partwership, 2 Maryland
limited partnership, known to me to be the person whose name is subseribed on the foregoing instrument
and acknowledged to me that same was executed for the purpases and consideration therein expressed
and in the capacity therein stated as the act and deed of said extity.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFI day of October, 2016.
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The Address of the wizhin namsd Grantee is:
Jenkins Court Realty Co., L.P.

126 Huntingdon Pike, Lower Lave! #hite 100
Rockledge, Pennsylvania 19

By: N ;
Name: Gy Mo (7 Vi l/ew -
Title: Weeside

On behalf of Grantee
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of tract of tand.

SITUATE in the Borough of Jenkintown, County of Montgomery, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
bounded and described according to a plan thereof made January 4, 1989 and last revised January 9, 1989
by Charles E. Shoemaker, Inc., Engineers and Surveyors of Abingtor, Pennsylvania as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the present Easterly PennDot legal right-of-way line of Old York Road (80
feet wide) said point being at the distance of 162.66 feet measured North 9 degrees 54 minutes 00 seconds
East from the point formed by the intersection which the said present Easterly PennDot legal right-of-way
line of Old York Road makes with the Northwesterly side of Rydal Road (33 feet wide at this point);
THENCE extending from the place of beginning along the present Easterly PennDot legal right-of-way
line of Qld York Road North 09 degrees 54 minutes 00 seconds East 1,091.04 feet to a point; THENCE
North 23 degrees 4 minutes 30 seconds East 34.98 feet to a point; THENCE extending Northeastwardly
on the arc of a circle curving to the left with a radins of 55.00 feet the arc distance of 50.71 feet to a point
of compound curvature; THENCE extending Northeastwardly on the arc of a circle curving to the left
with a radijus of 140.00 feet the arc distance of 31.49 feet to a point of reverse curvature; THENCE
extending Northeastwardly, Bastwardly, and Southeastwardly on the arc of a circle curving to the right
with a radius of 5.00 feet the arc distance of 11.57 feet 1o a point on the Southwesterly side of Spring
Averue (50 feet wide); THENCE extending along the same South 32 degrees 36 minutes 43 seconds East
239.02 feet to a point; THENCE extending South 57 degrees 23 minutes 17 seconds West 105.14 feetto a
point; THENCE extending South 16 degrees 42 minutes 6 seconds East 600.54 feet to a poing; THENCE
extending South 57 degrees 21 minutes 34 seconds West 50.06 feet to a point; THENCE extending South
19 degrees 44 minutes 3 seconds East 141.24 feet to a point on the aforementioned Northwesterly side of
Rydal Road 40 feet wide at this point; THENCE extending along the same South 57 degrees 26 minutes
20 seconds West 477.50 feet to a point; THENCE extending North 55 degrees 23 minutes 34 seconds
West 130.20 feet to a point on the aforementioned present Easterly PennDot legal right-of-way line of
(ld York Road the first mentioned peint and place of BEGINNING.

BEING PARCEL NO. 10-00-05364-00-8

BEING the same premises which United States Marshal for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, by
Marshal’s Deed dated (07/24/2014 and recorded 08/21/2014 in Montgomery County at Deed Book 5924
Page 2433, granted and conveyed unto 610 Old Yerk Road Holdings Limited Parinership, a Penmsylvania
limited partrership, in fee.

ALSO BEING the same premises which United States Marshal for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
by United States Marshal’s Deed of Correction dated (7/14/2018, effective as of 07/24/2014 and recorded
07/20/2016 in Montgomery County at Deed Book 6007 Page 2764, granted and conveyed unto 610 Old
York Road Holdings Limited Partnership, 2 Maryland limited partnership, in fee.

Exhibit A

MONTCO
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EXHIBIT B

PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS

Rights granted to Philadelphia Electric Company as set forth in Deed Book 1131 Page 138.
Sewer Agreement as set forth in Deed Book 1425 Page 243,
Declaration of Restrictive Covenants as set forth in Deed Book 4952 Page 830.

Rights granted to The Bell Telephone Company of Permsylvania as set forth in Deed Book 4964
Page 626.

Terms and conditions of Lease to Drug Emporium, Inc. as evidenced by a Memorandum thereof
recorded in Deed Book 5022 Page 1141.

Memorandum of Agreement as set forth in Deed Book 5512 Page 2088.

Terms and conditions of Lease to Shurgard Storage Centers, Inc. as evidenced by a Memorandum
thereof recorded in Deed Book 5559 Page 2745,

Terms and conditions of Lease to MetroPCS Pennsylvania, LLC as evidenced by a Memorandum
thereof recorded in Deed Book 5795 Page 664.

Rights granted to Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. as set forth in Deed Book 5816 Page 2725.

Subject to all matters shown on the Plan as recorded in the Recorder's Office of Montgomery
County, Pennsylvania in Land Site Book 1 Page 81.

Any claim that the title is subject to a trust or lien created under The Perishabie Agricultural
Commodities Act, 1930 (7 U.S.C. §§499a, et seq.) or the Packers and Stockyards Act (7 U.S.C.
§8181 et seq.) or under similar state laws.

When Recarded Retum Yo: DAN VTPEZ-
First American Title Insurance Company
National Commercial Services

1850 K Street NW Sulte 1050
Washington, DG 2
Fite No: NCS £

Exhibit B
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Exhibit “B”
The Premises

The location of the Premises is shown on Exhibit B hereto and the Display will be located on the
Premises. The specific location of the Premises and Display and the location of any underground utilities
shall be decided after the execution of this Lease and completion of survey by Lessee to determine any
underlying conditions (wetlands, topography, site lines, easements, etc. each of which may cause the
relocation of the Premises and Display) and will be shown on a site plan drafted by Lessee (“Site Plan”).
Upon completion of the Site Plan, the Site Plan shall be attached hereto as Exhibit C and the Premises as
identified on the Site Plan shall thereafter be deemed the Premises for all purposes under this Lease. In the
cvent of an inconsistency between Exhibit B and the Site Plan Exhibit C, the Site Plan shall control.

r
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Approximate Location
of ‘Premises’
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Watchfire Field Service Technician Responsibilities

@ Provide technical support related to sign assembly, mounting and wiring during installation. Technician will explain and
offer advice on all aspects of installation.

® The Watchfire Technician is present in an advisory role to the installer, ultimate authority of the installation resides with
the installer and electrician on site.

@ Train customers on the use of sign scheduling software, Ignite®.

Sign Installer Responsibilities
@ Verify winds are not in excess of 15mph at the time of install.
@ Lift sign off the truck utilizing lifting points.

® Assemble the sign if shipped in multiple sections. Signs over 10'1" in height and or greater than 48'4" in length are shipped
in multiple sections. Signs 10'1" and under in height and also less than 48'4" in length are shipped in one section and do not
require assembly.

® Insure the sections are never left to free-stand and are always secured by the crane or framing during the installation
and stacking process.

@ Attach Watchfire provided camera to the camera boom. Once attached, run the camera cable from the camera, inside
the boom and down the entire length of the boom. Secure the camera boom bracket to the sign corner and then
attached the camera boom. (Consult the onsite Watchfire technician for alternate mounting locations if required.)
Connect the webcam cable to the POW48 inside the sign cabinet.

@ Mount the Sign.

Electrician Responsibilities
Pre-install
@ Install electrical service and meter at jobsite.
@ Install main circuit panel.
@ Install conduit and wiring from the distribution panel to a junction box at the top of the structure.
Installation Day
@ Attach Watchfire provided temperature sensor to the structure. Typically, the sensor will mount easily on the bottom of
the catwalk or bottom edge of the sign cabinet. Route the cable through the hole in the bottom of the sign and to the
first flare.
@ Upon completion of the sign installation, the electrician must run power lines to the disconnects on the back of each
sign section.
@ Verify all local electrical codes are adhered to.
@ Verify the correct voltage and that there are 2 hot-legs, 1 neutral and 1 ground wire.
@ Turn on power.
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@ If power is not applied on the day of install, you MUST contact Watchfire support before cycling power for the first time.

Failure to follow recommended installation procedures could result in voided warranty.

IBC2018 AND ASCE7-16
175 MPH 3 SECOND WIND GUST

EXPOSURE C

RISK CATEGORY II
SIGN HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE = 100 FT MAX

THESE CALCULATIONS ASSUME THE SUPPORTING

STRUCTURE (DESIGNED BY OTHERS) ALSO MEETS
APPROPRIATE CODES, AND THE USE OF A WATCHFIRE
PROVIDED MOUNTING SYSTEM.

RECOMMENDED < 60
MINIMUM < 50°

STRAP LENGTH EQUAL TO HALF OF SIGN LENGTH
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